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FOREWORD

The 39th season of St. Paul City Conference girls’ basketball is now history. You were part
of that history. My 38th annual report is a look at some of the statistics of the just-completed
season, as well as past seasons. It is the culmination of more than 40 hours of compilation,
typing, duplicating and binding.

For the fifth time in conference history, there was a tie for the conference girls’ basketball
title, with Central and Highland Park sharing the crown. It was Highland Park’s first title since
they were co-champs with Hill-Murray in 1986. The Scots also won their first conference game
over Central since 1995. Central has won or shared the title every year but once since 2001
(Humboldt won it in 2010).

Highland Park won 20 games overall for the first time since
1986 (when they won 22). The Lady Scots represented St. Paul
in the Twin Cities Game and defeated Roosevelt 67-63 (ending a
four-year losing streak to Minneapolis). Both the Minutemen and
Scots were denied the chance to play in the state tournament
when they lost in the Section 4AAAA and 4AAA finals.

Other team highlights: Johnson and Como Park tied a
conference record when they collectively made 15 three-point
field goals on one game on January 31. When Humboldt
defeated Johnson 92-72 on February 17, the two teams
combined for 164 points, tying for second the most points by two
teams in a game (the record is 170 by Harding and Highland Park
in 1983). For the first time ever, Como Park led the conference in
free throwing, making them at a 60.0% rate.

Humboldt junior LaShay Holt won the scoring title with an impressive 21.7 average (it’s the
ninth highest single season average ever). She became the third consecutive Hawk to win the
title (Annessa Hicks won it in 2010 and her sister Angelina achieved it in 2011). Audrey Awich
became the first Johnson player since 1990 to lead the conference in free throwing. She
improved her conference career free throwing conversion rate to 73.7%, the ninth best ever.

Central coach Willie Taylor passed the 300 win total in his 14th year as a head coach in St.
Paul. Currently he has 310 victories. Only Tom Gunderson (Harding and Johnson) and Tom
Cody (Cretin-Derham Hall) have more wins with 389 each.

Don't forget that complete statistics, including this year’s All-Conference team, are found on
the St. Paul City Conference athletic Website (sports.spps.org). You will not only find
basketball stats but schedules, results and standings from all conference athletic events.

As you peruse the pages of this and previous reports, as well as the Website, | hope that it
will help you remember the players, coaches, teams and records of St. Paul City Conference
girls’ basketball. See ya.

John Vosejpka
Conference Statistician



Year

1974
1975

1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

St. Paul City Conference

Girls’ Basketball Champions

Team (Record

Highland Park (8-0)
Central (7-1)

- Highland Park (7-1)

Mechanic Arts (7-1)
Highland Park (8-0)
Central (13-1)

~ Highland Park (15-1)

Hill-Murray (13-1)
Harding (14-0)
Hill-Murray (14-0)
Hill-Murray (14-0)
Hill-Murray (14-0)
Derham Hall (14-0)
Highland Park (13-1)
Highland Park (13-1)
Hill-Murray (13-1)
Hill-Murray (10-0)
Harding (12-0)
Cretin-Derham (11-1)
Harding (12-0)
Harding (12-0)
Cretin-Derham (10-0)
Cretin-Derham (10-0)

Year

1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

2003

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

Team (Record

Cretin-Derham (7-1)
Cretin-Derham (9-0)
Cretin-Derham (11-1)
Cretin-Derham (12-0)
Cretin-Derham (14-0)
Cretin-Derham (14-0)
Cretin-Derham (14-0)
Central (14-0)

Central (13-1)
Cretin-Derham (13-1)
Central (13-1)
Cretin-Derham (13-1)
Central (12-0)

Central (12-0)

Central (12-0)

Central (12-0)

Central (12-0)

Central (12-0)
Humboldt (9-1)
Central (9-1)

Central (9-1)
Highland Park (9-1)



Team

Central

Highland Park
Como Park
Humboldt

Johnson
Harding

2011-2012 Girls’ Basketball Standings
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Team
Central
Johnson
Highland Park
Humboldt
Como Park

Team
Central
Como Park
Johnson
Humboldt
Highland Park
Washington
Harding

Pct.
.900
.900
.500
500
200
.000

v
8
5
5
1
1

Varsity
Avg. Avg.
PS PA PSS _PA
762 422 762 422
687 549 68.7 54.9
540 516 54.0 51.6
643 652 643 652
603 678 603 67.8
370 788 37.0 78.8
Junior Varsity
L Pet. PS PA
0 1.000 501 209
3 625 392 314
3 625 399 308
7 125 209 445
7 125 263 488

Harding did not have a junior varsity team

“C” Squad
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11

Pct.
917
.833
750
.500
333
.083
.083

PS PA
461 245
611 341
419 371
362 391
354 483
290 436
310 540

Overall
L PS
7 1820
5 1647
12 1169
13 1709
17 1332
19 661

PA
1311
1347
1107
1565
1505
1442



All-Time Composite Record

CONFERENCE GAMES ONLY

1974-2012

Points Points
Team Pet.  Scored Allowed

Hill-Murray 126 12 913 8774 5030
Cretin-Derham 262 69  79.2 20783 13140

<
=

Central 352 130 73.0 28024 20213
Mechanic Arts 16 8  66.7 861 728

Highland Park 302 178 62.9 26698 22941
Harding 253 229 525 24427 24368
Johnson 221 259 46.0 23269 23785
Monroe 11 27 289 1108 1533

Washington 15 39 278 1525 1959
Como Park 109 302 26.5 17176 24285
Humboldt 122 356 255 18824 27292
Murray 7 61 103 1778 3117
Arlington 15 141 9.6 5560 10416




All-Time Composite Record

ALL GAMES (Conference, Non-Conference, Post-Season) "

1974-2012

Points Points
Team Pct. Scored Allowed

Hill-Murray 203 38 842 14346 9538
Cretin-Detham 455 179 71.8 37680 28372
Central 600 294 67.1 50608 40304
Mechanic Arts 23 16 59.0 1343 1248
Highland Park 485 385 55.7 46202 43033

<
I~

Harding 394 450 46.7 41261 44501
Johnson 363 460 44.1 39528 41806
Monroe 13 31 295 1298 1790
Washington 18 45 28.6 1736 2282
Humboldt 222 573 279 32491 44050
Como Park 176 538 24.6 29087 40650
Murray 11 69 138 2174 -3582
Arlington 37 243 132 10025 17875

The statistics for Cretin-Derham and Hill-Murray
are only for the years those schools were in the conference.



Central High School

2012 Girls’ Basketball

I Cig Conference Totals I

FT
Name GP 3FG 2FG FI FTA PCT. PF PTIS. AVG.
Betsy MacDonald 10 20 30 4 6 6.7 8 124 124
Sade Chatman 100 0 43 21 41 512 30* 107 107
Marliah Guerra-Edwards 6 6 16 12 15 800 14 62 103
Lashondra Curtis 10 0 45 12 18 667 28+ 102 102
Rayna Sherow 100 0 42 18 42 429 22 102 102
Lyric Williams 0 17 17 2 6 333 12 87 8.7
Katrina Reeves 10 8 26 7 18 389 26% 83 8.3
Chelcie Kizart 9 0 21 6 10 600 13 48 5.3
Jada Jones 6 0 7 7 13 53.8 11 21 3.5
Asiya Smith 5 0 5 2 2 1000 0 12 2.4
Jada Haynes 6 1 2 3 4 750 1 10 1.7
Deiah Gbolo 6 0 2 - - —- 1 4 7
TEAM TOTALS 10 52 256 94 175 537 166 762 762
OPPOSITION 10 21 129 101 181 558 148 422 422

Technical foul: Chatman

Scoring (by halves)

1 2 OT TOTAL

Central 392 364 6 762
Opposition 225 188 9 422

*—represents each time player fouled out of game



Como Park High School

2012 Girls’ Basketball

| Ciﬁ Conference Totals I

Name
Lela Horne
Alexandra Peterson
Abigail Peterson
Lola Horne
Monica Herzog
Mikkayla Baschnagel
Jessica Miller
Abimbola Jayeola
Shereena Cousette
Dominique Thompson

TEAM TOTALS
OPPOSITION

FT
GP 3FG 2FG FI FTA PCT.
10 6 39 19 29 65.5
10 0 49 10 16 62.5
10 4 31 11 16 68.8
10 4 29 7 9 77.8
10 1 18 23 39 59.0
10 4 20 2 7 28.6
9 0 9 1 4 25.0
10 1 6 2 6 333
3 0 0 3 4 75.0
1 0 0 - - —-
10 20 201 78 130 60.0
10 48 145 82 161 50.9
Scoring (by halves)
1 2 TOTAL
Como Park 278 262 540
Opposition 236 280 516

PE

11
28
18
13
22
14
23
21
2
0

152
144

PTS. AVG.,
115 11.5
108 10.8
85 8.5
77 7.7
62 6.2
54 54
19 2.1
17 1.7
3 1.0
0 0
540 54.0
516 51.6



Harding High School

2012 Girls’ Basketball

I Cig Conference Totals I

Name

Ebony Wilson-Sinkfield
Shakeela Wells-Johnson

Abbye Barner
Malika Khalil
Ernesha Hooks
Jamea Banks
Cynthia Walker
Deana Weiss
Angela Walker
Danesha Johnson
Sara Lee

TEAM TOTALS
OPPOSITION

FT
GP 3FG 2FG FTI FTA PCT. PF

10 13 45 10 26 385 20

10 0 37 8 29 27.6  23%
10 0 30 15 25 60.0 23*
7 4 3 2 6 33.3 7
9 0 10 2 11 182 24
9 3 4 3 10 30.0 5
1 0 0 2 2 1000 O
1 0 1 - - —.- 1
10 0 3 - — —- 11
10 0 1 - - —- 14
5 0 0 - — —.- 6

10 20 134 42 109 38,5 134
10 37 294 89 169 527 114

Scoring (by halves)

1 2 TOTAL

Harding 202 168 370
Opposition 445 343 788

*__represents each time player fouled out of game

PTS. AVG.
139 13.9
82 8.2
75 7.5
20 2.9
22 24
20 2.2
2 2.0
2 2.0
6 6
2 2
0 .0
370 37.0
788 78.8



Highland Park High School

2012 Girls’ Basketball

| Cig Conference Totals I

Name
Kionda Nicks

Silver Moran-Stewart

Paris Crenshaw
Ashalee Moralez
Briara Virnig
Tamera Curtis
Kalkidan Olson
Samantha Agranoff
Rylea Baumgardner
Yoah Cammue
Pasha Crenshaw
Adriana Johnson
Aleeya Curtis-Evans
Sadie Stone
Shantraya Gustafson
Mikyla Cornelious-

TEAM TOTALS
OPPOSITION

FT

GP 3FG 2FG FI FTA PCT.
10 8 36 17 28 60.7
10 9 35 10 21 47.6
10 2 38 21 40 52.5
8 9 20 14 20 70.0
8 0 30 7 35 20.0
10 1 20 17 31 54.8
1 0 2 1 3 333
10 0 19 10 16 62.5
7 4 9 0 1 0
10 0 13 9 15 60.0
3 0 4 2 2 100.0
5 0 6 1 2 50.0
6 1 4 2 4 50.0
2 0 1 - — —-
2 0 0 - — —-
1 0 0 - - —
10 34 237 111 218 50.9
10 35 169 106 176 60.2

Scoring (by halves)
1 2 OT TOTAL

Highland Park 338 340 9 687
Opposition 549

248 295 6

*—pepresents each time player fouled out of game

PF
25%
18*

S O O K=

0

158
169

PTS. AVG.
113 11.3
107 10.7
103 10.3
81 10.1
67 8.4
60 6.0
5 5.0
48 4.8
30 4.3
35 3.5
10 3.3
13 2.6
13 2.2
2 1.0
0 .0
0 .0
687 68.7
549 54.9



Humboldt High School

2012 Girls’ Basketball

| Ci2 Conference Totals I

Name
LaShay Holt
Danielle Hernandez
Haley Greene
Marissa Franco
Tieerasha Akis
Leticia Hernandez
Alexis Clark
Selena Seals
Santana Castillo
Cierra Mendez
Jamika Keller
Michelle Sevilla

TEAM TOTALS
OPPOSITION

Scoring (by halves)

1 2 TOTAL

Humboldt 334 309 643
Opposition 347 305 652

*—represents each time player fouled out of game

FT

GP 3FG 2FG FI FIA PCT. PF PIS. AVG.
10 6 78 43 79 544 14 217 21.7
10 16 31 10 12 833 17 120 12.0
10 0 25 31 47 66.0 34*** 8] 8.1
10 12 11 11 14 78.6 16 69 6.9
8 1 18 3 10 30.0 15 42 53
10 3 11 15 28 536 16 46 4.6
4 1 6 1 2 50.0 5 16 4.0
10 5 4 1 2 50.0 3 24 24
10 0 7 8 15 533 28*%* 22 2.2
5 0 1 2 2 1000 3 4 8
4 0 1 - — —.- 0 2 5
2 0 0 - - — 0 0 0
10 44 193 125 211 592 151 643 64.3
10 29 242 81 164 494 174 652 65.2



Johnson High School

2012 Girls’ Basketball

| Ciﬁ Conference Totals I

Name
Audrey Awich
Chanel Khammarath
Chanel Scott
Miriah Carruth
Lauryn Smith
Estanie Tyler
Kaitlyn Jones
Taylor Cunningham
Tiana Daniels
Tanesha Ollie
Joneicea Cole
Mercedes Scarbough
Nefeshia Fields

TEAM TOTALS
OPPOSITION

FT
GP 3FG 2FG FI FTA PCI. PF
9 1 53 53 71 74.6  24*
6 10 13 10 14 714 14

10 13 11 21 29 724 20
10 7 25 9 23 39.1 23*
10 5 17 6 19 316 21
10 0 21 4 16 25.0 5
9 0 14 7 14 500 18
10 2 14 0 2 0 21
3 0 2 3 6 50.0 3
8 0 9 0 4 .0 1
7 2 2 4 4 100.0 3
1 0 1 - — —- 0
4 0 1 - - —_- 0
10 40 183 117 202 579 153
10 40 225 108 194 55.7 165
Scoring (by halves)
1 2 TOTAL
Johnson 283 320 603

Opposition 326 352 678

*_pepresents each time player fouled out of game

PTS. AVG.
162 18.0
66 11.0
82 8.2
80 8.0
35 5.5
46 4.6
35 3.9
34 3.4
7 23
18 2.3
14 2.0
2 2.0
2 5
603 60.3
678 67.8
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Career Scoring

Top Twenty-Five Scorers

Name
Nakia Carlisle
Angel Robinson
Ebony Black
Shannon Loeblein
Patty Lake
Ashley Ellis-Milan
Lisa Harfield
Christina Ford
Ann Schultz
Theairra Taylor
Laura Haugen
Mary Godfrey
Janet Klees
Margaret Nowlin
Tonia Jackson
Annessa Hicks
Carolyn Biebighauser

Jenna Giller
Kiara Buford
Angelina Hicks

Sue Sajevic

Tessa Tritabaugh
Mya Whitmore
Stephanie Cummings
Julie Hamiel

Team(s
Central
Johnson/Central
Johnson/Central
Harding
Johnson
Central
Johnson
Johnson
Harding
Como Park/Central
Highland Park
Hill-Murray
Highland Park
Cretin-Derham
Highland Park
Humboldt
Harding

Como Park
Central
Humboldt

Johnson
Central
Hill-Murray
Central
Cretin-Derham

Years
99-00-01-02
03-04-05-06-07
03-04-05-06-07
88-89-90-91
82-83-84-85
02-03-04-05
96-97-98-99
99-00-01-02
82-83-84-85
06-07-08-09
97-98-99-00
80-81-82-83
99-00-01-02
85-86-87-88
01-02-03-04
07-08-09-10
79-80-81
02-03-04-05
05-06-07-08
08-09-10-11
77-78-79
96-97-98-99
84-85-86-87
81-82-83
90-91-92-93

Points

Scored

948
930
928
900
880
826
823
808
807
796
790
784
782
752
728
704
690

670
670
670

663
647
629
626
625



Career Scoring

Top Twenty-Five Scorers by Average

Players with minimum of two seasons played and ten games
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Games High

Name Team(s Years Pts. Played Game Avg.
Shannon Loeblein Harding 88-89-90-91 900 46 44  19.6
Nakia Carlisle Central 99-00-01-02 948 53 29 179
Ebony Black Johnson/Central 03-04-05-06-07 928 55 33  16.87
Ashley Ellis-Milan Central 02-03-04-05 826 49 33 16.86
Christine Durand Highland Park 76-77-78 620 37 25 16.8
Emmy Treacy Hill-Murray 78-79 501 30 37 16.7
Theairra Taylor Como Park/Central  06-07-08-09 796 48 33 16.6
Mary Sveiven Mech. Arts/Wash. 75-76-77 494 30 29 16.47
Lisa Harfield Johnson 96-97-98-99 823 50 36 16.46
Carolyn Biebighauser Harding 79-80-81 690 42 33 1643
Joni Hagemeyer Highland Park 76-77-78 590 36 29  16.39
Patty Lake Johnson 82-83-84-85 880 54 35 163
Annessa Hicks Humboldt 07-08-09-10 704 44 31 16.0
Heidi Schoen Harding 82-83 435 28 26 155
Audrey Awich Johnson 10-11-12 443 29 31 15.28
Angel Robinson Johnson/Central 03-04-05-06-07 930 61 27 1525
Angelina Hicks Humboldt 08-09-10-11 670 44 35 15.23
Georgie Jones Highland/Central 06-07-08 528 35 25 15.09
Sue Sajevic Johnson 77-78-79 663 44 27 15.07
Margaret Nowlin Cretin-Derham 85-86-87-88 752 50 32 15.0
Adele Simerson-Wallfred Highland Park 06-07-08-09 552 37 32 1492
Stephanie Cummings Central 81-82-83 626 42 31 1491
Stacy Durand Central 79-80-81 266 18 24 148
Christina Ford Johnson 99-00-01-02 808 55 33 147
Laura Haugen Highland Park 97-98-99-00 790 54 28 14.6
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Seasonal Scoring

Top Twenty-Five Scorers

Name
Shannon Loeblein
Theresa Kelly
Ann Schultz

Carolyn Biebighauser

Patty Lake

Dorie Adamez
Lisa Harfield

Lisa Harfield
Christina Ford
Janet Klees

Sue Sajevic
Shannon Loeblein
Angelina Hicks
Theairra Taylor
Shannon Loeblein

Christina Ford
Kiara Buford

Christine Durand
Lisa Lissimore

Charlyne Davis
Laura Haugen
Ashley Ellis-Milan
Tonia Jackson

Emmy Treacy

Emmy Treacy
Nakia Carlisle
Alex Moore

Team
Harding
Derham Hall
Harding
Harding
Johnson
Humboldt
Johnson
Johnson
Johnson
Highland Park
Johnson
Harding
Humboldt
Como Park
Harding

Johnson
Central

Highland Park
Central

Highland Park
Highland Park
Central
Highland Park
Hill-Murray
Hill-Murray
Central
Johnson

Year
1990
1985
1984
1981
1984
1984
1998
1999
2001
2002
1978
1989
2011
2006
1991
2002
2006
1978
1978
1980
1999
2003
2003
1978

1979
2001
2007

Points
Scored

330
310
305
296
289
288
286
285
276
274
272
270
266
264
261
260
260
259
254

253
253
253
253

251

250
250
250
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Seasonal Scoring

Top Twenty-Five Scorers by Average

Name
Shannon Loeblein
Angelina Hicks
Shannon Loeblein
Theresa Kelly
Ebony Black
Theairra Taylor
Ann Schultz
Shannon Loeblein
LaShay Holt
Kiara Buford
Mary Sveiven

Carolyn Biebighauser

Alex Moore
Audrey Awich
Patty Lake

Adele Simerson-Wallfred

Dorie Adamez
Lisa Harfield

Lisa Harfield
Nakia Carlisle
Ashley Ellis-Milan
Margaret Nowlin
Christina Ford
Annessa Hicks
Janet Klees

Team
Harding
Humboldt
Harding
Derham Hall
Johnson
Como Park
Harding
Harding
Humboldt
Central
Mechanic Arts
Harding
Johnson
Johnson
Johnson
Highland Park
Humboldt
Johnson
Johnson
Central
Central
Cretin-Derham
Johnson
Humboldt
Highland Park

Year
1990
2011
1989
1985
2004
2006
1984
1991
2012
2006
1975
1981
2007
2011
1984
2008
1984
1998
1999
2002
2005
1988
2001
2010
2002

Pts.

330
266
270
310
243
264
305
261
217
260
173
296
250
207
289
247
288
286
285
223
243
241
276
196
274

Games High

Played Game Avg.
12 44 27.5
10 35 26.6
12 35 22.5
14 30 22.14
11 33 22.09
12 33 22.0
14 34 21.79
12 41 21.75
10 28 21.70
12 35 21.67
8 27 21.6
14 33 21.1
12 28 20.8
10 31 20.7
14 35 20.64
12 32 20.58
14 41 20.57
14 36 20.43
14 29 20.36
11 29 20.27
12 28 20.25
12 32 20.1
14 33 19.7
10 31 19.60
14 29 19.57



Points

Scored

44

41
41

38
38

37

36
36
36

35
35
35
35

34
34
34
34

Points

Scored Team
115 Harding
108 Harding

106 Hill-Murray
102 Highland Park
101 Highland Park -

101 Harding

101 Central
99 Harding
99 Harding
99 Central
99 Johnson

Single Game Scoring

Top Ten Teams

Loser (Score)
Central (31)

Como Park (26)
Como Park (24)
Humboldt (18)

Humboldt (37)
Central (30)
Como Park (24)

Como Park (42)
Como Park (33)
Harding (33)
Humboldt (23)

Date
February 24, 1988
February 20, 1990
January 27, 1984
December 21, 1984

January 28, 1986
January 26, 1988
January 9, 2001
January 29, 1988
January 20, 1989
January 18, 2000
February 21, 2006

Top Fifteen Individuals

Name
Shannon Loeblein
Dorie Adamez
Shannon Loeblein

Tracy Buckman
Shannon Loeblein

Emmy Treacy

Shannon Loeblein
Lisa Harfield
Kelly Scheunemann

Patty Lake
Shannon Loeblein
Kiara Buford
Angelina Hicks
Missy Hughes
Ann Schultz

Lisa Harfield
Janet Klees

Team (Opponent)

Harding (vs. Johnson)

Humboldt (vs. Johnson)
Harding (vs. Como Park)

Highland Park (vs. Harding)

Harding (vs. Central)

Hill-Murray (vs. Derham Hall)
Harding (vs. Humboldt)
Johnson (vs. Arlington)
Harding (vs. Como Park)
Johnson (vs. Humboldt)
Harding (vs. Como Park)
Central (vs. Como Park)
Humboldt (vs. Harding)

Highland Park (vs. Harding)

Harding (vs. Central)

Johnson (vs. Como Park)
Highland Park (vs. Humboldt)

Date
February 6, 1990

January 20, 1984
February 15, 1991

February 13, 1987
January 19, 1990

January 17, 1978

February 9, 1990
January 23, 1998
February 10, 1998

January 20, 1984
January 20, 1989
February 14, 2006
February 18, 2011

January 28, 1983
January 17, 1984
February 12, 1998
January 5, 2001



Year
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

2001
2002
2003

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

Name
Mary Sveiven
Joni Hagemeyer
Christine Durand
Christine Durand
Emmy Treacy
Charlyne Davis

Carolyn Biebighauser

Mary Godfrey
Heidi Schoen
Ann Schultz
Theresa Kelly
Margaret Nowlin
Margaret Nowlin
Margaret Nowlin
Shannon Loeblein
Shannon Loeblein
Shannon Loeblein
Tish Dillard

Julie Hamiel
Swantreca Taylor
Jodi Loeblein
Toya Poole

Alicia James

Lisa Harfield

Lisa Harfield
Laura Haugen
Michelle Thomas
Christina Ford
Nakia Carlisle
Ashley Ellis-Milan
Tonia Jackson
Ebony Black
Ashley Ellis-Milan
Theairra Taylor
Alex Moore

Adele Simerson-Wallfred

Theairra Taylor
Annessa Hicks
Angelina Hicks
LaShay Holt

Scoring Champions

Team
Mechanic Arts
Highland Park
Highland Park
Highland Park
Hill-Murray
Highland Park
Harding
Hill-Murray
Harding
Harding
Derham Hall
Derham Hall
Derham Hall
Cretin-Derham
Harding
Harding
Harding
Harding
Cretin-Derham
Como Park
Cretin-Derham
Central
Highland Park
Johnson
Johnson
Highland Park
Arlington
Johnson
Central
Central
Highland Park
Johnson
Central
Como Park
Johnson
Highland Park
Central
Humboldt
Humboldt
Humboldt

Points Games High Scoring
Scored Played Game Average
173 8 27 21.6
142 8 29 17.8
239 14 25 17.1
259 15 25 17.3*
250 14 32 17.9
253 14 26 18.1
296 14 31 21.1
246 14 27 17.6
244 14 26 174
305 14 34 21.8
310 14 30 22.1
224 14 24 16.0
195 10 31 19.5
241 12 32 20.1
270 12 35 22.5
330 12 44 27.5
261 12 41 21.8
195 11 23 17.7
186 10 30 18.6
212 11 27 19.3
154 9 29 17.1*
199 12 26 16.6
157 12 21 13.1
286 14 36 20.4
285 14 29 20.4
247 14 26 17.6
247 14 25 17.6
276 14 33 19.7
223 11 29 20.3*
253 14 27 18.1
253 14 31 18.1
243 11 33 22.1
243 12 28 20.3
264 12 33 22.0
250 12 28 20.8
247 12 32 20.6
218 12 33 18.2
196 10 31 19.6
266 10 35 26.6
217 10 28 21.7

*— player had best average in conference (although another player scored more points—scoring champion is
determined by average)



2012 Scoring

Note: number in parenthesis after name indicates last year’s rank in scoring; “t” indicates tie.

Points Games High  Scoring
fiiid Name Team Scored Playved Game Average
1 LaShay Holt (12) Humboldt 217 10 28 21.7
2 Audrey Awich (2) Johnson 162 9 25 18.0
3 Ebony Wilson-Sinkfield (8) Harding 139 10 23 13.9
4  Betsy MacDonald (14) Central 124 10 19 12.4
5 Danielle Hernandez Humboldt 120 10 24 12.0
6 Lela Horne Como Park 115 .10 19 11.5
7 Kionda Nicks (5) Highland Park 113 10 19 11.3
8 Chanel Khammarath Johnson 66 6 19 11.0
9 Alexandra Peterson Como Park 108 10 19 10.8
10 Sade Chatman (11) Central 107 10 19 10.7
Silver Moran-Stewart (16) Highland Park 107 10 22 10.7
12 Marliah Guerra-Edwards (10)  Central 62 6 16 10.3 (1033)
13 Paris Crenshaw (19) Highland Park = 103 10 18 10.3 @o31)
14 Lashondra Curtis (62t) Central 102 10 20 10.2
Rayna Sherow (22) Central 102 10 17 10.2
16 Ashalee Moralez (4) Highland Park 81 10 18 10.1
17 Lyric Williams (25t) Central 87 10 23 8.7
18 Abigail Peterson Como Park 85 10 15 8.5
19 Briara Virnig (40) Highland Park 67 8 16 8.4
20 Katrina Reeves (34) Central 83 10 14 83
21 Chanel Scott (28) Johnson 82 10 16 8.2
Shakeela Wells-Johnson (35)  Harding 82 10 15 8.2
23 Haley Greene (32) Humboldt 81 10 22 8.1
24 Miriah Carruth (20) Johnson 80 10 13 8.0
25 Lola Horne Como Park 77 10 13 7.7
26 Abbye Barner Harding 75 10 14 7.5
27 Marissa Franco (49t) Humboldt 69 10 11 6.9
28 Monica Herzog (17) Como Park 62 10 15 6.2
29 Tamera Curtis (36) Highland Park 60 10 16 6.0
30 Lauryn Smith Johnson 55 10 13 5.5
31 Mikkayla Baschnagel (6t) Como Park 54 10 14 54
32 Chelcie Kizart Central 48 9 10 5.3 (5.33)
33 Tieeresha Akis. Humboldt 42 8 12 5.3(5.25)
34 Kalkidan Olson Highland Park 5 1 5 5.0
35 Samantha Agraneff (37) Highland Park 48 10 13 4.8
36 Leticia Hernandez (33) Humboldt 46 10 13 4.6
Estanie Tyler (15) Johnson 46 10 11 4.6
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2012 Scoring (continued)

Name
Rylea Baumgardner
Alexis Clark (25t)
Kaitlyn Jones

Yoah Cammue (39)
Jada Jones (44t)

Taylor Cunningham (23)
Pasha Crenshaw (47)
Malika Khalil (42)
Adriana Johnson
Ernesha Hooks (51t)
Selena Seals

Asiya Smith (76t)
Tiana Daniels
Tanesha Ollie (58)
Jamea Banks (67t)
Santana Castillo (57)
Aleeya Curtis-Evans
Jessica Miller (41)

Joneicea Cole (18)
Mercedes Scarbough (76t)
Cynthia Walker

Deana Weiss

Abimbola Jayeola (51t)
Jada Haynes

Shereena Cousette
Sadie Stone

Cierra Mendez
Deiah Gbolo
Angela Walker

Nefeshia Fields
Jamika Keller

Danesha Johnson

Team
Highland Park
Humboldt
Johnson
Highland Park
Central
Johnson
Highland Park
Harding
Highland Park
Harding
Humboldt
Central
Johnson
Johnson
Harding
Humboldt
Highland Park
Como Park

Johnson
Johnson
Harding
Harding
Como Park
Central

Como Park
Highland Park

Humboldt
Central
Harding
Johnson
Humboldt
Harding

Five players played but did not score

Points Games High Scoring
Scored Played Game Average

30 7 ‘14 4.3
16 4 6 4.0
35 9 11 3.9
35 10 15 3.5
21 6 8 3.5
34 10 10 34
10 3 6 33
20 7 9 2.9
13 5 5 2.6
22 9 7 2.4 (.49
24 10 7 2.4 2.40)
12 5 4 2.4 (2.40)
7 3 6 2.3 (233)
18 8 6 2.3 225
20 9 7 2.2 @22
22 10 4 2.2 (2.20)
13 6 6 2.2 @17
19 9 6 2.1
14 7 7 2.0

2 1 2 2.0

2 1 2 2.0

2 1 2 2.0
17 10 5 1.7 .70
10 6 4 1.7 a1
3 3 2 1.0

2 2 2 1.0

4 5 2 8

4 6 2 7

6 10 4 .6

2 4 2 5

2 4 2 .5

2 10 2 2



Scoring (Miscellaneous)

There were 3,605 points scored this season (compared to 3,480 points scored last season;
a 3.6% increase in the amount of points scored this season). The winning team averaged 73.2
points while the losing team averaged a record 46.9 points (this compared to last season’s average
of 71.3 points scored by the winning team; 44.7 for the loser). The average differential in score
between the winner and loser was 26.3 points (compared to 26.6 last year).

Most points scored (by team) in game .. ..... 97, Central (vs. Johnson) 2/21
Most points scored (by team) in half ........ 59, Central (vs. Harding, 1st half) 1/24

Most points scored (by individual) in game . . . 28, LaShay Holt, Humboldt (vs. Harding) 2/9
(vs. Johnson) 2/17

Most points scored (by both teams) in game .. 164, Hamboldt (92) vs. Johnson (72) 2/17

Most points scored (by both teams) in half ... 91, Highland Park (54) vs. Humboldt (37) (2nd half) 1/10
Most points scored (by losing team) in game . . 72, Johnson (vs. Humboldt) 2/17

Fewest points scored (by team) in game .. ... 19, Harding (vs. Como Park) 1/27

Fewest points scored (by team) in half .. . . ... 8, Harding (vs. Central, 2nd half) 1/24
(vs. Como Park, 2nd half) 1/27
(vs. Central, 2nd half) 2/17

Fewest points scored (by both teams)
INGame ........ccoiviiiiineecnanans 89, Como Park (70) vs. Harding (19) 1/27

Fewest points scored (by both teams)
inhalf «...coooveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinaa. 30, Humboldt (19) vs. Harding (11) 1/13

Fewest points scored (by winning team)
ingame ............coiiiiiiiiiinnnn 55, Como Park (vs. Humboldt, 52) 2/3

Highland Park (vs. Como Park, 36) 2/14
Most two-point field goals (by team) in game . 35, Central (vs. Harding) 2/17
Most two-point field goals (by both teams)

ingame ..........ci0iiiiiiiianaenns 58, Humboldt (34) vs. Harding (24) 2/9
Most two-point field goals (by individual)
ingame ..........cciiiiiiiiiinnnn. 12, LaShay Holt, Humboldt (vs. Harding) 2/9

Most two-point field goals (by individual)
INSEASON «....ovvviiniviinenniennnn 78, LaShay Holt, Humboldt

Fewest two-point field goals (by team)
ingame ...........c i iiiiiiiiinann 7, Harding (vs. Como Park) 1/27

Harding (vs. Central) 2/17

Fewest two-point field goals (by both teams)
ingame ............ciiiiiiiiinn 29, Central (15) vs. Como Park (14) 2/9
Highland Park (16) vs. Como Park (13) 2/14
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Three-Point Field Goals

Seasonal Top Ten Scorers

Three-Point

## Name Team Field Goals
1 Betsy MacDonald Central 20
2 Lyric Williams Central 17
3  Danielle Hernandez Humboldt 16
4 Chanel Scott Johnson 13
Ebony Wilson-Sinkfield = Harding 13
6  Marissa Franco Humboldt 12
7  Chanel Khammarath Johnson 10
8  Ashalee Moralez Highland Park 9
Silver Moran-Stewart Highland Park 9
10 Kionda Nicks Highland Park 8
Katrina Reeves Central 8
Career Top Ten Scorers
Years Three-Point
Name Team(s Played Field Goals
Annessa Hicks Humboldt 07-08-09-10 93
Jodi Loeblein Harding/Cretin-Derham 92-93-94-95 88
Janet Klees Highland Park 99-00-01-02 74
Angelina Hicks Humboldt 08-09-10-11 60
Denise Thle Harding 93-94-95-96 58
Tambra Cotton Johnson 98-99-00-01 58
Angie Cerni Cretin-Derham 90-91-92-93 57
Essance Tyler Johnson 03-04-05-06 56
Sasha Barnes Central/Johnson 03-04-05-06-07 56
Theairra Taylor Como Park/Central 06-07-08-09 55



Three-Point Field Goal Scoring (Miscellaneous)

There were 170 three-point field goals this season (compared to 183 last season; a 7.1%
decrease in the amount of three-point field goals this year). There was an average of 2.8 three-
point field goals by each team in every game this season (compared to 3.1 last year).

Most three-point field goals (by team)

IHGame ........coovviiiiinincnsannas 12, Johnson (vs. Como Park) 1/31
Most three-point field goals (by both teams)
IRGAME ..o viiiiiinriinsracaannnns 15, Johnson (12) vs. Como Park (3) 1/31
TIES CONFERENCE RECORD

Most three-point field goals (by individual) v
IRGAME ..o oviiiiiiiiiinnenennnonnn 5, Chanel Khammarath, Johnson (vs. Como Park) 1/31

Lyric Williams, Central (vs. Johnson) 2/21

Fewest three-point field goals
(by both teams) ingame ............... 2, Harding (2) vs. Johnson (0) 1/10



Free Throwing

Team Free Throwing

Free Throws Free Throws Free Throw

Team Made Attempted Percentage
Como Park 78 130 60.0
Humboldt 125 211 59.2
Johnson 117 202 57.9
Central 94 175 53.7
Highland Park 111 - 218 50.9

Harding 42 109 38.5



Free Throwing

Career Individual Free Throwing

Players with a minimum of 60 attempts

FT FT FT
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Name Team(s Years Made Att. Pct.
Janet Klees Highland Park 99-00-01-02 88 113 779
Kiara Buford Central ' 05-06-07-08 121 156 77.6
Teresa Larocque Humboldt 08-09-10-11 50 65 769
Katie Kempe Cretin-Derham 01-02-03 59 77  76.6
Annessa Hicks Humboldt 07-08-09-10 95 126 75.4
Angie Cerni Cretin-Derham 90-91-92-93 63 84 750
Laura Weslander Cretin-Derham 00-01-02 51 69 73.9
Kelly Scheunemann Harding 97-98-99 101 137 73.72
Audrey Awich Johnson 10-11-12 137 186 73.66
Tess Rizzardi Hill-Murray 78-79 53 72 73.6
Ann Schultz Harding 82-83-84-85 169 230 735
Shannon Loeblein Harding 88-89-90-91 133 182 73.1
Carolyn Biebighauser Harding 79-80-81 106 146 72.6
Jenny Anderson Highland Park 86-87-88-89 50 69 725
Laura Haugen Highland Park 97-98-99-00 135 187 72.2
Vel Williams Central 99-00-01 92 128 719
Sarah Sonnen Cretin-Derham 93-94-95 63 89 708
Theairra Taylor Como Park/Central  06-07-08-09 113 161 70.19
Lora Mangan Harding 85-86-87-88 87 124 70.16
Krystal Loiler Harding 98-99-00-01 62 89 69.7
Nakia Carlisle Central 99-00-01-02 129 188 68.6
Kate Townley Cretin-Derham 97-98-99-00 74 108 68.5
Alyshia Daniels Johnson 08-09-10 101 148 68.2
Jodi Loeblein Harding/Cretin-DH  92-93-94-95 61 90 67.8
Michele Thomas Arlington/Central 00-01 98 145 67.6



Free Throwing

Seasonal Individual Free Throwing
FT FT FT

Year Name Team Made  Att.  Pct.
1975 Tammy Breen Johnson 10 13 76.9
1976  Cathy Salves Harding 10 14 71.4
1977 Mary Sveiven Washington 44 59 74.6
1978 Tess Rizzardi Hill-Murray 25 37 67.6
1979  Tess Rizzardi Hill-Murray 28 35 80.0

Lori Eckman Harding 16 20 80.0
1980 Lucia Wroblewski Johnson 37 50 74.0
1981 Carolyn Biebighauser Harding 56 65 86.2
1982  Ceil Conway Harding 48 70 68.6
1983  Ann Schultz Harding 44 57 77.2
1984 Marnie Gunderson Hill-Murray 18 22 81.8
1985 Ann Schultz Harding 39 50 78.0
1986 Mya Whitmore Hill-Murray 47 67 70.1
1987  Chris Rambo Harding 34 43 79.1
1988 Jenny Anderson Highland Park 19 24 .79.2
1989 Jenny Anderson Highland Park 23 27 85.2
1990 Tammy Gustafson Johnson 16 21 76.2
1991 Shannon Loeblein Harding 63 69 91.3
1992  Angie Cerni Cretin-Derham 25 33 75.8
1993  Angie Cerni Cretin-Derham 19 21 90.5
1994  Sarah Sonnen Cretin-Derham 32 46 69.6
1995 Jodi Loeblein Cretin-Derham 17 19 89.5
1996  Molly Gallatin Cretin-Derham 16 20 80.0
1997  Christina Gjerdingen Highland Park 20 28 71.4
1998 Laura Haugen Highland Park 29 34 85.3
1999 Kate Townley Cretin-Derham 23 29 79.3
2000 Laura Haugen Highland Park 61 79 77.2
2001 Krystal Loiler Harding 32 39 82.1
2002 Janet Klees Highland Park 48 58 82.8
2003 Katie Kempe Cretin-Derham 37 43 86.0
2004 Dennelle Levene-Banks Highland Park 21 28 75.0
2005 Danielle Ellison Central 31 44 70.5
2006  Angel Robinson Central 20 25 80.0
2007 LeNora Wilson Arlington 21 27 77.8
2008 Kiara Buford Central 36 43 83.7
2009 Theairra Taylor Central 26 36 72.2
2010  Annessa Hicks Humboldt 50 59 84.7
2011 Teresa Larocque Humboldt 22 27 81.5
2012  Audrey Awich Johnson 53 71 74.6



Free Throwing

Individual Free Throwing

Players with a minimum of 20 attempts

Note: number in parenthesis after name indicates last year’s rank in free throwing; “t” indicates
tie; “*” indicates player did not attempt enough free throws to be ranked last year

FT FT FT

# Name Team Made Att. Pct.
1  Audrey Awich (4) Johnson 53 71 74.6
2 Chanel Scott (5) Johnson 21 29 724
3 Ashalee Moralez (15) Highland Park 14 20 70.0
4  Haley Greene (*) Humboldt 31 47  66.0
5 Lela Horne Como Park 19 29 655
6 Kionda Nicks (11) Highland Park 17 28  60.7
7 Abbye Barner Harding 15 25 60.0
8 Monica Herzog (10) Como Park 23 39 590
9 Tamera Curtis (13) Highland Park 17 31 548
10 LaShay Holt (17) Humboldt 43 79 544
11 Leticia Hernandez (*) Humboldt 15 28 53.6
12 Paris Crenshaw (6) Highland Park 21 40 525
13 Sade Chatman (25) Central 21 41 512
14 Silver Moran-Stewart (18) Highland Park 10 21 476
15 Rayna Sherow (14) Central 18 42 429
16 Miriah Carruth (7t) Johnson 9 23 39.1
17 Ebony Wilson-Sinkfield (12) Harding 10 26 385
18 Shakeela Wells-Johnson (*)  Harding 8 29 276
19 Briara Virnig (21t) Highland Park 7 35 200



Free Throwing (Miscellaneous)

Therewere 567 free throws made out of 1,045 free throws attempted this season (compared
to 613 free throws made out of 1,164 free throws attempted last season; a 7.5% decrease in free
throws made and a 10.2% decrease in free throws attempted).

The free throwing conversion percentage was 54.3% (compared to last year’s 52.7%.)

Most free throws made (by team) in game . . . . 21, Highland Park (vs. Central) 1/31
Most free throws made (by both teams)

ingame ...........ooiiieiiiiiinnnnn 39, Highland Park (21) vs. Central (18) 1/31
Most free throws made (by individual)
ingame ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiinnns 11, Audrey Awich, Johnson (vs. Highland Park) 2/9

Most free throws made (by individual)
IHSCASOM .o oiveiereeeenennensnnnnns 53, Audrey Awich, Johnson

Fewest free throws made (by team)
ingame ..............iiiiiiiinaninn 1, Como Park (vs. Humboldt) 1/6
Johnson (vs. Como Park) 1/31

Fewest free throws made (by both teams)

ingame ...........ooiiiiiiiiiiinnn 6, Harding (3) vs. Highland Park (3) 1/6
Most free throws attempted (by team)
ingame ..........coiiiiiiiiiiiinnn 34, Highland Park (vs. Central) 1/31
Most free throws attempted (by both teams)
ingame ..........coiiiiiiiiiiiinnns 57, Highland Park (34) vs. Central (23) 1/31
Most free throws attempted (by individual)
ngame ..........cocvveiieinnnnnnns 13, Paris Crenshaw, Highland Park (vs. Central) 1/31

LaShay Holt, Humboldt (vs. Highland Park) 2/6
Audrey Awich, Johnson (vs. Highland Park) 2/9

Most free throws attempted (by individual)
INSCASON .. .. oo vveinnrinnraneannns 79, LaShay Holt, Humboldt

Fewest free throws attempted (by team)
ingame ..........oiiiiiiiiiinnnnns 5, Como Park (vs. Humboldt) 1/6

Harding (vs. Humboldt) 2/9

Fewest free throws attempted (by both teams)
T 16, Highland Park (10) vs. Harding (6) 1/6

Central (10) vs. Harding (6) 2/17

Best free throwing percentage (by individual)
ingame ...........c.ciiiiiiiiannann 100% (7-7), Audrey Awich, Johnson (vs. Humboldt) 1/24

Worst free throwing percentage (by individual)
ngame ........ccovviiiiieiaionnans 0% (0-7), Briara Virnig, Highland Park (vs. Humboldt) 1/6



Team
Central
Highland Park
Johnson
Como Park
Humboldt
Harding

Fouls

Team Fouls
Players  Average
Fouled Fouls
Fouls Out a Game
166 3 16.6
158 2 15.8
153 2 15.3
152 0 15.2
151 5 15.1
134 2 13.4
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Top Twenty-Five Players with Most Fouls (average)

Fouls

Player must have played in over half of her team’s games

Name
Haley Greene
Sade Chatman
Santana Castillo
Lashondra Curtis
Alexandra Peterson
Audrey Awich
Ernesha Hooks
Katrina Reeves
Jessica Miller
Kionda Nicks
Briara Virnig
Marliah Guerra-Edwards
Chanel Khammarath
Abbye Barner
Miriah Carruth
Shakeela Wells-Johnson
Paris Crenshaw
Monica Herzog
Rayna Sherow
Taylor Cunningham
Lela Horne
Lauryn Smith
Chanel Scott
Ebony Wilson-Sinkfield
Kaitlyn Jones

Team
Humboldt
Central

Humboldt
Central
Como Park

Johnson
Harding
Central

Como Park
Highland Park
Highland Park
Central
Johnson
Harding
Johnson
Harding
Highland Park
Como Park
Central

Johnson
Como Park
Johnson

Johnson
Harding
Johnson

Games
Games Fouled
Fouls Played Out
34 10 3
30 10 1
28 10 2
28 10 1
28 10 0
24 9 1
24 9 0
26 10 1
23 9 0
25 10 1
19 8 0
14 6 0
14 6 0
23 10 1
23 10 1
23 10 1
22 10 0
22 10 0
22 10 0
21 10 0
21 10 0
21 10 0
20 10 0
20 10 0
18 9 0

Average
Fouls

a Game

3.40
3.00

2.80
2.80
2.80

2.67
2.67
2.60
2.56
2.50
2.38
2.33
233

2.30
2.30
230
2.20
2.20
2.20

2.10
2.10
2.10
2.00
2.00
2.00



Fouling (Miscellaneous)

There were 914 fouls called this season (compared to 967 last season; a 5.5% decrease
in the amount of fouls assessed this season). There was an average of 30.5 fouls committed by
both teams in each game (compared to 32.2 fouls per game last season). There was one technical

JSoul this season (there were two last season).

14 players fouled out (compared to 15 players last year; a 6.7% decrease in the amount of
players that fouled out).

Most fouls committed (by team) in game . . . .. 24, Central (vs. Highland Park) 2/23
Most fouls committed (by both teams)

ingame ...........cc i iiiieiiinan 43, Central (23) vs. Highland Park (20) 1/31
Fewest fouls committed (by team)

ingame ............ciiiiiininanans 6, Highland Park (vs. Harding) 1/6
Fewest fouls committed (by both teams)

ingame ..........ociiiiiitinnnannan 14, Harding (8) vs. Highland Park (6) 1/6
Most players fouling out (by team)

ingame ..........cciiiiiiiiienanans 2, Humboldt (vs. Como Park) 2/3

Central (vs. Highland Park) 2/23
Most players fouling out (by both teams)
IREAME .. coovviiiiniiininnnnanns 2, Humboldt (2) vs. Como Park (0) 2/3
Highland Park (1) vs. Humboldt (1) 2/6

Central (2) vs. Highland Park (0) 2/23
Most times player fouled out (by individual)

INSEASON .. ooovvvevenennenennannnas 3, Haley Greene, Humboldt



Overtime

There was one overtime game played this season (there were none last year).

All-Time
Conference Overtime Records
2012
Team W L Pet. OTW-L
Arlington 1 0 100.0
Washington 1 0 100.0
Highland Park 8§ 2 80.0 1-0
Humboldt 4 2 667 -
Cretin-Derham 2 1 66.7
Hill-Murray 1 1 500
Central 4 6 400 0-1
Como Park 3 5 375 -——
Johnson 2 6 250 -
Harding 1 4 200 -—--
Mechanic Arts 0 0 .0
Monroe 0 0 .0
Murray 0 0 .0



Conference Winning and Losing Streaks

Winning Streaks (20 or more)

78, Central (February 18, 2003-January 25, 2010)

67, Cretin-Derham (January 29, 1996-January 26, 2001)
42, Hill-Murray (December 2, 1980-February 24, 1983)
28, Harding (February 3, 1989-December 13, 1991)

25, Central (February 4, 2000-January 18, 2002)

23, Cretin-Derham (December 13, 1991-January 21, 1994)
20, Derham Hall (February 1, 1983-February 24, 1984)

Losing Streaks (20 or more)

40, Humboldt (February 7, 1984-January 30, 1987)

35, Harding (January 9, 2009-current)

28, Humboldt (December 15, 1978-February 27, 1980)
28, Arlington (December 16, 1997-February 19, 1999)

24, Como Park (February 5, 1982-December 22, 1983)
22, Humboldt (December 20, 1990-February 26, 1992)
21, Arlington (February 17, 2004-January 31, 2006)

School Winning/1.osing Streaks

Team
Arlington
Central
Como Park
Cretin-Derham
Harding
Highland Park
Hill-Murray
Humboldt
Johnson
Mechanic Arts
Monroe
Murray
Washington

Winning Streak (Years)

2 (2007)
78 (2003-2010)
4 (1994)
67 (1996-2001)
28 (1989-1991)

16 (1984-1986) .

42 (1980-1983)
9(2010-2011)
7 (1998-1999)
7 (1974-1975)

3 (1975)

1 (seven times)

3 (1975, 1976)

Losing Streak (Years)

28 (1997-1999)
8 (1987-1988)
24 (1982-1983)
8 (1978-1979)
35 (2009-current)
8 (1980-1981)
2(1978)

40 (1984-1987)
19 (1993-1995)
2 (1975, 1976)
8 (1976-1977)
19 (1977-1978)
7 (1977, 1978)



Year

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

Twin Cities Girls’ Basketball Game Results

St. Paul leads overall series 22-16

Results

Highland Park 34, Vocational 31
Highland Park 53, Edison 34
North 44, Central 40

Highland Park 57, North 44
Hill-Murray 75, North 63
Harding 48, Southwest 35
Hill-Murray 75, Southwest 46
Hill-Murray 60, Washburn 45
Washburn 48, Hill-Murray 32
Derham Hall 64, Washburn 56
Highland Park 70, Washburn 66
Hill-Murray 48, Roosevelt 25
Hill-Murray 59, North 52
Harding 88, North 70

Roosevelt 48, Cretin-Derham 46
Harding 62, Roosevelt 51
Harding 52, Roosevelt 28
Cretin-Derham 61, Roosevelt 50
Cretin-Derham 60, Henry 48

Year

1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

Results

North 71, Cretin-Derham 67
Cretin-Derham 68, North 59
Cretin-Derham 77, Washburn 57
North 78, Cretin-Derham 69
North 71, Cretin-Derham 38
North 59, Cretin-Derham 41
Cretin-Derham 65, North 60
North 73, Central 48

North 66, Cretin-Derham 49
North 72, Central 48

North 66, Central 65

Central 53, South 48

South 80, Central 72

Central 83, South 64

South 82, Central 73

South 60, Central 42

Roosevelt 73, Humboldt 63
South 78, Central 63

Highland Park 67, Roosevelt 63



St. Paul City Conference
Girls’ Basketball -- Coaches All-Time

CONFERENCE GAMES ONLY
Top Ten Wins
Coach Team(s Years VWins

Tom Gunderson Harding/Johnson  1977-93/99-05 234
Tom Cody Cretin-Derham 1981-2001 217
Willie Taylor Central 1999-2012 162
Betty Richardson Highland Park 1974-1990 137
Bill Wold Hill-Murray 1978-1987 126
Carol Sellars Central 1990-1998 78
Deborah Williams  Highland Park 2004-2012 70
Jerry Utecht Harding 1994-2008 64

- Lou Kanavati Central : 1977-1982 62
Lynn Nelson Highland Park 1992-1999 60

Top Ten Winning Percentage
(minimum five years)

Winning
Coach Team(s Years Won Lost Pct.
Willie Taylor Central 1999-2012 162 10 93.1
Bill Wold Hill-Murray 1978-1987 126 12 91.3
Tom Cody Cretin-Derham 1981-2001 217 42 83.8
Tom Gunderson Harding/Johnson 1977-93/99-05 234 84 73.6
Lou Kanavati Central 1977-1982 62 24 72.1
Carol Sellars Central 1990-1998 78 32 70.9
Deborah Williams  Highland Park 2004-2012 70 32 68.6
Betty Richardson =~ Highland Park 1974-1990 137 75 64.6
Lynn Nelson Highland Park 1992-1999 60 38 61.2
Willie Tyler Johnson 2006-2012 44 31 58.7
Top Ten Years Coaching
Years
Coach Team(s Years Coached Games

Tom Gunderson Harding/Johnson  1977-93/99-05 24 318
Tom Cody Cretin-Derham 1981-2001 21 259
Betty Richardson Highland Park 1974-1990 17 212
Jerry Utecht Harding 1994-2008 15 192
Willie Taylor Central 1999-2012 14 172
Bill Wold Hill-Murray 1978-1987 10 138
Carol Sellars Central 1990-1998 9 110
Deborah Williams Highland Park 2004-2012 9 102
Mary Clare Norton =~ Como Park 1989-92/94-97 8 94
Lynn Nelson Highland Park 1992-1999 8 98




St. Paul City Conference
Girls’ Basketball -- Coaches All-Time

ALL GAMES (Conference, Non-Conference, Post-Season)

Top Twenty Wins

Coach Team(s Years Wins
Tom Cody Cretin-Derham 1981-2001 389
Tom Gunderson Harding/Johnson 1977-93/99-05 389
Willie Taylor Central 1999-2012 310
Betty Richardson Highland Park 1974-1990 204
Bill Wold Hill-Murray 1978-1987 203
Deborah Williams  Highland Park 2004-2012 131
Carol Sellars Central 1990-1998 125
Lynn Nelson Highland Park 1992-1999 103
Lou Kanavati Central 1977-1982 93
Jerry Utecht Harding 1994-2008 84
Willie Tyler Johnson 2006-2012 84
Mario Sierra Humboldt 2006-2009 47
Saladin Wright Como Park 2002-2006 46
Amy Bellus Cretin-Derham 2002-2003 45
Karl Dickman Washington/Johnson 1975-1980 41
Mary Koch Norton = Como Park 1989-92/94-97 41
Steve Studer Central 1974-1976 34
Sue Sajevic Johnson 1984-88/92 34
Dan Kotasek Johnson 1994-1998 33
Paul Richardson Humboldt 2011-2012 28
Bob Jackson Humboldt 1979-1983 26
Steve Elizondo Humboldt 1987-90/00-01 26
John Robinson Como Park 2009-2012 26
Top Ten Winning Percentage
(minimum five years coaching)
Winning
Coach Team(s) Years Won Lost Pct.
Bill Wold Hill-Murray 1978-1987 203 38 84.2
Willie Taylor Central 1999-2012 310 79 79.7
Tom Cody Cretin-Derham 1981-2001 389 136 74.1
Lou Kanavati Central 1977-1982 93 37 71.5
Tom Gunderson Harding/Johnson -1977-93/99-05 389 184 67.9
Carol Sellars Central 1990-1998 125 76 62.2
Betty Richardson = Highland Park 1974-1990 204 129 61.3
Deborah Williams  Highland Park 2004-2012 131 103 56.0
Lynn Nelson Highland Park 1992-1999 103 86 54.5
Willie Tyler Johnson 2006-2012 84 83 50.3
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